

Lija Kaleps-Clark Office: 740.348.1212 Fax: 740.344.2054 lija@theenergycoop.com 1500 Granville Road, P.O. Box 4970 Newark, OH 43058-4970

Via Electronic Filing

September 18, 2017

Mr. Patrick Donlon Executive Director Ohio Power Siting Board 180 East Broad Street, 6th Floor Columbus, OH 43215

Ms. Barcy McNeal Administration/Docketing Ohio Power Siting Board 180 East Broad Street, 11th Floor Columbus, Ohio 43215-3793

Re: NGO Transmission, Inc. Letter Notification for Pipeline Replacement Project (Line 3-F), City of Heath, Licking County, Ohio, Case No. 17-1994-GA-BLN

Dear Mr. Donlon and Ms. McNeal:

This letter serves as NGO Transmission, Inc.'s ("Applicant" or "NGOT") pre-application notification letter in order for the Ohio Power Siting Board ("Board") to open a case for the proposed pipeline replacement project. This letter is given at least five (5) days prior to NGOT's filing of a Letter Notification. In accordance with Ohio Administrative Code ("OAC") Rule 4906-6-03(A), NGOT provides the following information:

Project Description: NGOT is planning to replace and relocate approximately 5,700 feet of 10-inch diameter pipeline within NGOT private easement or public right-of-way in the City of Heath, Licking County, Ohio. The pipeline will be installed by boring and trenching from NGOT's existing regulator station to the north side of Irving Wick Drive and then east in private easement and public road right-of-way to the intersection with James Parkway. NGOT will then bore under Ramp Creek and continue south along the west side of James Parkway in public utility easement corridor and private easements.

Anticipated Project Schedule: The construction of the pipeline is anticipated to be completed in two parts, the first beginning at the end of October 2017 and placed inservice by the end of 2017. The second part will begin in early 2018 and is anticipated to be placed inservice during spring 2018.

Expedited Processing: NGOT requests expedited treatment for this application, and will submit payment of \$2,000 in accordance with OAC Rule 4906-6-04(A)(2).

Sincerely,

NGO TRANSMISSION, INC.

Lija Kaleps-Clark, Esq. (0086455) Director of Land and Legal Services This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

9/18/2017 5:07:16 PM

in

Case No(s). 17-1994-GA-BLN

Summary: Letter of Notification In the matter of the Pre Application Letter of NGO Transmission, Inc. for Pipeline Replacement Project (Line 3-F), City of Heath, Licking County electronically filed by Ms. Lija Kaleps-Clark on behalf of NGO Transmission, Inc.